
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

West Ham Park Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2023 

Time: 11.30 am (or upon the rising of the Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee 
meeting, whichever is later) 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Caroline Haines (Chair) 

Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy 
Chairman) 
James Bromiley-Davis 
Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Ian David Luder 
Wendy Mead 
Benjamin Murphy 
 
 

Oliver Sells KC 
Catherine Bickmore 
Rafe Courage 
Richard Gurney 
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Reverend Simon Nicholls 
Councillor John Whitworth  
 

 
Enquiries: Chloe Ainsworth 

Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Michael Cogher 

Acting Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

 



3 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 5 December 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
4. WELCOME TO NEW MEMBER 
 

 The Chair to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
5. ASSISTANT DIRECTOR'S REPORT 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 38) 

 
7. DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2023-24 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 50) 

 
8. WEST HAM PARK FEES AND CHARGES (2023-24) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 56) 

 
 



4 
 

9. FINANCE PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 70) 

 
10. DIRECTOR'S REPORT 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 71 - 76) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT. 
 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Non-public Agenda 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 78) 

 
15. NURSERY SITE UPDATE 
 

 Executive Director Environment to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
16. TARGET OPERATING MODEL UPDATE 
 

 Executive Director Environment to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 



5 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 
 
19. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 

 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 5 December 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Room - 

2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 5 December 2022 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian David Luder 
Wendy Mead 
Benjamin Murphy 
Oliver Sells KC 
Catherine Bickmore 
Richard Gurney 
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE 
 
 

 
 

 
Officers: 
Sally Agass - Environment Department 

Chloe Ainsworth 
Neil Chambers 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Joanne Hill - Environment Department 

Stefania Horne - Environment Department 

Beatrix Jako - Chamberlain’s Department 

Juliemma McLoughlin 
Ricky O’Garro 

- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 

Simon Owen - Chamberlain's Department 

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Rafe Courage, Deputy Graeme 
Doshi-Smith and Justin Meath Baker. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held 
on 6 October 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



4. DEPARTMENTAL AND SERVICE COMMITTEE BUDGET ESTIMATES 
2023/24  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Executive 
Director Environment presenting the revenue and capital budgets for the West 
Ham Park Committee for 2023/24 for approval, 
 
A Member noted that there continued to be a staff vacancy. Members were 
informed that the vacancy had been advertised, however, it had been difficult to 
fill positions in the current employment market. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members - 

a) review and approve the West Ham Park Committee’s proposed revenue 
budget for 2023/24 for submission to Finance Committee; 
 

b) review and approve the West Ham Park Committee’s capital and 
supplementary revenue projects budgets for 2023/24 for submission to 
Finance Committee; 
 

c) agree that amendments for 2022/23 and 2023/24 budgets arising from 
changes to recharges or for any further implications arising from 
corporate contracts, Target Operating Model (TOM), energy price 
increases, changes to the Cyclical Works Programme (CWP) and capital 
charges during budget setting be delegated to the Chamberlain in 
consultation with the Executive Director Environment; and 
 

d) note that the draft budget does not include estimated increases in 
energy costs which are currently being reviewed in light of changing 
market prices with budgets to be adjusted once a final agreement on 
energy forecasts is made.  

 
5. OPERATIONAL FINANCE PROGRESS REPORT 2022-23 – WEST HAM 

PARK  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain providing an update on 
the operational finance position as @ period 6 (April - September) 2022/23 for 
West Ham Parks local risk revenue budget to date and projected year-end 
outturn position, current live capital projects and outstanding debt position. It 
also provided additional information on the various reserve funds and 
endowment balances held and other relevant finance information. 
 
In response to a question, Members were informed that the revenue from the 
property of West Ham Park’s nursery site West Ham Park would be held 
centrally and was therefore not included in this report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



6. BUSINESS PLAN 6 MONTH PROGRESS REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
updating Members on the progress made against the 2022/23 high-level 
business plan of the Open Spaces Department which was approved by the 
Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee in December 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. ASSISTANT DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
updating Members on management operational activities at West Ham Park 
since October. This Committee also received a presentation providing further 
information on these activities. 
 
Members discussed corporate volunteering days and how connections with 
businesses in the City could be better utilised. 
 
The Committee requested clarification as to whether the Park uses 
biodegradable refuse bags. 
 
A Member queried if it would be possible for the Newham Rotary Club to be 
assigned an area within West Ham Park to plant crocuses, as they have done 
previously. Officers informed Members that they would explore options for this. 
 
A Member requested that future reports detail how the activities undertaken 
assist in the delivery of the Committee’s plans. 
 
In response to a question, Members were informed that the East London 
Business Alliance (ELBA) coordinates the volunteers for West Ham Park and 
that the work the volunteers complete was of value to the Park. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. DIRECTOR'S REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
updating Members on matters relating to the work of the Natural Environment 
Division since the previous meeting in October 2022. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Committee was informed that the 
charity is currently listed as operating in Surrey and that this will be amended 
for all of the natural environment charities to state that they operate across 
England and Wales. 
 
Members were informed that changes and updates to the byelaws will be 
reported to the Committee at a future date. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

Page 9



9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

10, 12 3 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED - The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2022 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

13. UPDATE ON THE NURSERY SITE  
Members received a verbal update of the Executive Director Environment on 
the nursery site. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 

 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

16. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED – The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2022 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

17. TARGET OPERATING MODEL PROPOSALS OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL 
DEPARTMENT - PHASE 2  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
updating Members on the draft Natural Environment Strategies and the Natural 
Environment Division’s proposals. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.10 pm 
 

Page 10



 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Committee Dated: 

West Ham Park Committee 13 February 2022 

Subject:  
Assistant Directors Update 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Juliemma McLoughlin, Executive Director 
Environment Department 

For Information 

Report author: Ricky O’Garro, West Ham Park Acting 
Supervisor 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides an update to Members of the West Ham Park Committee on 
management and operational activities at West Ham Park since December. The 
funding for the work stated is met through the West Ham Park local risk budget (City’s 
Cash). 

 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the content of the report.  
 

Main Report 

 

Nature recovery and Biodiversity 

1. Two bird walks were led by the Friends of West Ham Park on the 21st and 22nd 

January. This annual event aims to teach local people how to spot and identify 

birds ahead of the RSPB’s “Big Garden Bird Watch” at the end of January. 50 

people and families attended over the weekend despite the freezing temperatures. 

Both days brought new families that have not visited the park before.   

 

2. Officers are exploring a possibility to include West Ham Park as part of the 

Queen’s Green Canopy (QGC) initiative with the planting of a dedicated tree. The 

QGC tree planting initiative was created to mark Her Majesty’s Platinum Jubilee 

in 2022. With the sad passing of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth the scheme is now 

being considered as memorial planting and extended to March 2023.  

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Friends of West Ham Park (FoWHP) 

3. The Friends have continued to be active running a series of walks, talks and 

events in the park. They held a food bank collection on Saturday 3rd December 

on the bandstand. Despite the bad weather they received much needed donations 

from park users and locals and were able to hand a car load of goods to the 

Stratford Food Bank. 

Sport and engagement 

4. Football has continued throughout December and January by both home teams.  
 

5. An improvement of the tennis courts is being considered to tackle a localised algae 
problem using a deep clean whirl-away method which uses a system of jets to 
remove moss, algae and silt from the pores in the surfacing. 

 
6. With the cricket season starting in the spring the groundsmen are starting to 

prepare the pitc
[...]
c framework which includes nature recovery 
and community engagement.  

Ricky O’Garro 
Acting Supervisor, Environment Department 
T: 020 8472 3584 
E: Ricky.O’Garro@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Committee(s) Dated: 

West Ham Park Committee 13 February 2023 

Subject: 
Risk Management Update Report 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 4, 11, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 
Juliemma McLoughlin, Executive Director Environment 

For decision 

Report author: 
Joanne Hill, Business Planning and Compliance Manager 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report is presented to provide the West Ham Park Committee with assurance 
that risk management procedures in place within the Environment Department and 
its Natural Environment Division, which includes West Ham Park, are satisfactory 
and meet the requirements of the Corporate Risk Management Framework and the 
Charities Act 2011. Risk is reviewed regularly within the Department as part of the 
ongoing management of the operations. 
 
Your Committee is responsible for the West Ham Park Charity (registered 
charity number: 206948). In accordance with the Charity Commission’s 
Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP), Trustees are required to confirm 
in the charity’s annual report that any major risks to which the charity is exposed 
have been identified and reviewed and that systems are established to mitigate 
those risks. By following the processes defined in the Corporate Risk 
Management Framework, the management of these risks meets the 
requirements of the Charity Commission.  
 
The risks faced by the West Ham Park charity are summarised in this report and the 
detailed risk register is provided in the appendices.   
 
The Natural Environment Cross-Divisional Risk Register includes risks which are 
managed by the Natural Environment Director at a higher, strategic, level. The 
Cross-Divisional risks are summarised in this report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Recommendation 
 

The risks faced by the West Ham Park Charity have been reviewed. Members are 
asked to consider, and if agreed to confirm, on behalf of the City Corporation as 
Trustee, whether the register appended to this report satisfactorily sets out the key 
risks to the charity and that appropriate systems are in place to identify and mitigate 
risks. 
 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
1. The City of London’s Risk Management Strategy, which forms part of its 

Corporate Risk Management Framework, requires each Chief Officer to report 
regularly to Committees on the risks faced by their department. 
  

2. The Charity Commission requires Trustees to confirm in a charity’s annual 
report that any major risks to which the charity is exposed have been 
identified and reviewed and that systems are established to mitigate those 
risks. These risks are to be reviewed annually. Each Committee to which the 
Natural Environment Division of the Environment Department reports is 
presented with relevant risk registers every quarter which more than fulfils this 
requirement.   
 

3. The Executive Director Environment assures your Committee that all risks 
held by the Natural Environment Division continue to be managed in 
compliance with the Corporate Risk Management Framework and the 
Charities Act 2011.   
 

4. Risks faced by the West Ham Park Charity are regularly reviewed by 
management teams, in consultation with risk owners, with updates recorded in 
the corporate risk management information system (Pentana). Risks are 
assessed on a likelihood-impact basis, and the resultant score is associated 
with a traffic light colour. For reference, the City of London’s Risk Matrix is 
provided at A
[...]
 & Security Improvements

Finsbury Circus Reinstatement

Tower Hill Play Area Replacement Project

Capital Projects - 2023/24 forecast
Total estimated spend is £10.44m

Employees
78%

Premises Related 
Expenses

9% Transport
3%

Supplies and 
Services

8%
Third Party 
Payments

0%

Unidentified Savings 
/ Contingencies

-2%

Where our money is spent

Filming Income
2% Car Parking Income

20%

Hampstead 
Heath Swimming 
Facilities Income

14%

Monument 
4%

Other Customer and 
Client Receipts

50%

Other Grants and 
Reimbursements

4%

Government Grants
6%

Where our money comes from

 3,000

 4,000

 5,000

 6,000

 7,000

 8,000

 9,000

 10,000

 11,000

 12,000

 13,000

 14,000

 15,000

17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 22/23 23/24

£'000

Budget vs Actual

Final Net Budget Final Net Actual

*2022/23 ‘Actual’ based on forecast

P
age 48



En
vi

ro
n

m
en

t 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t 
2

0
2

3
/2

4
 B

u
si

n
es

s 
P

la
n

Our people* 

*N.B. The information on this page relates to the whole of the Environment Department, not just to the services covered by the rest of this Business Plan.

All data correct at time of most recent staff survey.

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 50



Committee Dated: 

West Ham Park Committee   13 February 2023 
 

Subject: 
West Ham Park Fees and Charges 2023-24  

Public 
  

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2, 3, 4, 5, 11 & 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 

Juliemma McLoughlin, Executive Director Environment  
For Decision 
  
  Report author: Stefania Horne, Assistant Director - 

Environment Department  
 

Summary 

This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for a range of sports and services 

provided at West Ham Park for 2023-24.  

The increase is in line with benchmarking and based on cost recovery, considering that 

the main costs are salary costs and also to continue to facilitate participation, taking 

account the raising costs of living.   

It is proposed that the charges are increased by 5% as set out in appendix 1. 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that: 

• Members agree the proposed fees and charges for 2023-24, as set out in 

paragraphs 4-6 and appendix 1 of this report. 

 

Main Report 

Background 
1. West Ham Park is situated in the London Borough of Newham which has one of the 

highest obesity and inactivity levels in London. Newham Council heavily subsidises 

sports provision across the borough to encourage local people to become more 

active and help reduce these issues.  

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



2. Charges for a wide range of services, recreation and sporting activities provided 

across the City of London Corporation’s Open Spaces are reviewed annually, to 

ensure that prices and ticket options are relevant and appropriate.  
 

3. Sports fees and charges are not based on full cost recovery and are subsidised by 

the Charity to promote participation in formal and informal recreation to support 

health and well-being. The income generated from fees and charges contribute 

towards the cost of providing sports and recreational facilities at West Ham Park. 

Proposed Charges 2023-24  

4. It is proposed that the charges are increased by 5%, as set out in appendix 1.  

 

5. The level of inflation is substantially higher (9.2% in December 2022, Office of 

National Statistics) and the proposal to increase the fees and charges by 5% is 

aligned with some London boroughs that are increasing around this level to 

encourage participation and accessibility noting the increased cost of living.   

 

6. The proposed fees and charges include concessionary rates, offering a 40% 

discount on the standard adult charge.   

Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 

[...]
ional Finance Progress Report (period 9 April - 
December) 2022/23 – West Ham Park 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

n/a 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of:  
Chamberlain 

For Information 

Report author:  
Neil Chambers, Chamberlain’s Department 
Simon Owen, Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Summary 

This report provides an update on the operational finance position as @ period 
9 (April - December) 2022/23 for West Ham Parks local risk revenue budget to 
date and projected year-end outturn position, current live capital projects and 
outstanding debt position. It also provides additional information on the various 
reserve funds and endowment balances held and other relevant finance 
information which fall within the remit of your Committee. 
 
This report does not specifically concentrate on just charity finance in isolation, 
as this work will be part of the ongoing Charity Review and will be developed in 
conjunction with that project. As part of the Charity Review, future training 
sessions will be designed for both Members and Officers on key aspects of 
charity finance. This report is designed to also report on budgetary 
management issues that the Executive Director Environment is responsible for 
to successfully manage the operations and finances of West Ham Park which 
sits within her Natural Environment Division. 
 

Recommendation 
Members are asked to: 

• Note the content of this report and its appendices. 
 

Main Report 
Background 
1. In order to improve financial reporting to Committee, a set of various financial 

appendices and commentary have been produced to enable greater clarity of 
revenue budgets and other financial information needed to allow greater scrutiny 
of the financ
[...]
team 
commenced work in December 2022. 

 

Corporate & Strategic Implications 

All projects and works delivered by our Charities contribute towards the achievement 
of the three aims set out in the City of London Corporate Plan 2018-23: Contribute to 
a flourishing society, Support a thriving economy and Shape outstanding 
environments. 

A key strategic link is the Climate Action Strategy, and we work with the Departmental 
and Corporate teams to deliver those elements allocated to the Natural Environment 
Department, 

 

Financial Implications 

Not applicable 

Resource Implications 

Not directly applicable 

 

Climate Implications 

Not directly applicable 

 

Legal Implications 

Not applicable at this time but will be reported to Committee as part of the Charity 
Review  

 

Risk Implications 
 
Not applicable 
 

Page 75



Equality Implications 
 
 
No impact. 

 

Security Implications 

 

Not applicable 

 

Appendices 

None 

Sally Agass 
Interim Director, Environment Department. 
E: sally.agass@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 76

mailto:sally.agass@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Assistant Director's Report
	6 Risk Management Update
	2. Appendix 1
	3. Appendix 2

	7 Draft High-Level Business Plan 2023-24
	2. Appendix 1
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7


	8 West Ham Park Fees and Charges (2023-24)
	2. Appendix 1

	9 Finance Progress Report
	2. Appendix 1
	3. Appendix 2
	4. Appendix 3

	10 Director's Report
	14 Non-public Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 13 February 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Room - 

2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 13 February 2023 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy Chairman) 
James Bromiley-Davis 
Alderman Ian David Luder 
Wendy Mead 
Catherine Bickmore 
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE 
Councillor John Whitworth 
 
In attendance: 
Benjamin Murphy 
Oliver Sells KC 

 
Officers: 
Sally Agass 
Chloe Ainsworth 

- Environment Department 
- Town Clerk's Department 

Declan Gallagher - Environment Department 

Simon Glynn - Environment Department 

Stefania Horne 
Ricky O’Garro 

- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 

Simon Owen - Chamberlain's Department 

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith, 
Richard Gurney, Justin Meath-Baker and Reverend Simon Nicholls. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held 
on 5 December 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

4. WELCOME TO NEW MEMBER  
The Chair introduced Mr James Bromiley-Davis who had been elected to the 
Committee by the Court of Common Council. 
 
 



5. ASSISTANT DIRECTOR'S REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
updating Members on management and operational activities at West Ham 
Park since December. 
 
Members were informed that 21 March 2023 was the provisional date for the 
Queen’s Green Canopy planting event. 
 
In response to a query, Members were informed that West Ham Park would 
charge 25 pounds per person for corporate events. 
 
In response to another query, Members were informed that West Ham Park 
utilises 275,000 volunteer hours and that without this assistance, the park 
would have substantially more outgoings. Members were informed that the 
park’s team were ensuring that vacancies were covered through fixed term 
contracts. It was noted that the team was stretched, but managing operations 
well. 
 
A Member suggested utilising corporate volunteering events such as City 
Giving Day and the Big Help Out. It was noted that Officers were exploring the 
volunteering opportunities that the Coronation would provide. 
 
The Chair indicated that it would be useful to the Committee to have data 
feedback on the park’s volunteers. Members were informed that staff had plans 
to investigate digitalising and monitoring the usage of West Ham Park. 
Members agreed that data would assist the team to be specific when targeting 
particular users. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
providing it with assurance that risk management procedures in place within the 
Environment Department and its Natural Environment Division, which includes 
West Ham Park, are satisfactory and meet the requirements of the Corporate 
Risk Management Framework and the Charities Act 2011. 
 
The Committee discussed including an additional risk in relation to gang crime, 
which is prevalent in the geographical location of West Ham Park. A Member 
stated that residents nearby to the park had complained about antisocial 
behaviour in the previous 18 months and that he had met with the park’s 
operational team to develop some action points to address this. The Chair 
stated that it would be useful for the Committee to receive a report on this topic. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Committee was informed that the 
risk relating to asset management covers all of the Environment Department 
assets and highlights the restrictions on utilising buildings from a charity 
perspective. It was noted that it is the role of the City Surveyors to review the 
buildings. 
 



The Committee discussed the layout of the risk register template with some 
Members being of the view that it was not user-friendly. A Member stated that 
the Committee only needs to receive a detailed risk register once a year and 
that the regular reports could simply set out the risks which have changed 
ratings. 
 
RESOLVED - That Members agree to confirm, on behalf of the City 
Corporation as Trustee, the register appended to this report satisfactorily sets 
out the key risks to the charity and that appropriate systems are in place to 
identify and mitigate risks. 
 

7. DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2023-24  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
presenting the high-level business plan for the Environment Department for 
2023 and 24. 
 
A Member queried if the Environment Department had been working with 
Newham based businesses and colleges to recruit staff. Members were 
informed that candidates for fixed term contracts were sourced through a 
recruitment company and that job vacancies were included in local media. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. WEST HAM PARK FEES AND CHARGES (2023-24)  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
setting out the proposed fees and charges for a range of sports and services 
provided at West Ham Park for 2023 to 24. 
 
A Member stated that where it can the City Corporation should try and increase 
fees to create revenue for the maintenance of the park. Members were 
informed that a review into the usage of the sports provision at the park and the 
impact of increasing charges was required. It was noted that the Environment 
Department did not currently have the resources to complete such a review, but 
would look to undertake this piece of work in 2024. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members agree the proposed fees and charges for 2023-
24, as set out in paragraphs 4-6 and appendix 1 of this report. 
 

9. FINANCE PROGRESS REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain updating it on the 
operational finance position as @ period 9 (April - December) 2022/23 for West 
Ham Parks local risk revenue budget to date and projected year-end outturn 
position, current live capital projects and outstanding debt position. The report 
also provided additional information on the various reserve funds and 
endowment balances held and other relevant finance information which fall 
within the remit of the West Ham Park Committee. 
 
In response to a query, Members were informed that the operational property 
budget was held by the City Surveyors. 
 



RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. DIRECTOR'S REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
providing an update on matters relating to the work of the Natural Environment 
Division of the Environment Department since the last Committee meeting in 
December 2022. 
 
Members were informed that the byelaws work had been paused as the 
Environment Department did not have the resources to progress this. 
 
It was noted that the workshop taking place in February was for staff of the City 
Corporation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There was no urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

14,15,16 3 

 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED - The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2022 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

15. NURSERY SITE UPDATE  
The Committee received a verbal update of the Executive Director Environment 
about the nursery site. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

16. TARGET OPERATING MODEL UPDATE  
The Committee received a verbal update of the Executive Director Environment 
on the target operating model (TOM). 
 
Members were informed that the team had visited each environment site to 
keep staff updated of the proposed changes. Members were also informed that 



the unions had been granted an extra fortnight for the consultation period until 
13 March, which did not impact on the overall timetable. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

19. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED - The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 
2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


